

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEAL BISSONNETTE and TYLER WOJNAROWSKI,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, C.K. SALES CO.,
LLC, and FLOWERS FOODS, INC.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DEEPAK GUPTA
LINNET DAVIS-STERMITZ
STEFANIE OSTROWSKI
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741

HAROLD L. LICHTEN
MATTHEW THOMSON
ZACHARY L. RUBIN
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 994-5800

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
Counsel of Record
JESSICA GARLAND
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 625
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

November 13, 2023

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i

Table of authoritiesiv

Introduction 1

Opinions below..... 3

Jurisdictional statement.....3

Statutory provision involved.....4

Statement of the case4

 A. Statutory background4

 B. Factual and procedural background8

Summary of argument..... 14

Argument 16

 I. A “class of workers” engaged in interstate transportation is “engaged in commerce,” regardless of the industry in which those workers are employed. 16

 II. In 1925, “seamen” and “railroad employees” were defined by the work they performed, not price structure or revenue source.....21

 III. *Saxon* forecloses an industry requirement.33

IV. The Second Circuit's price-structure- and-revenue approach would have been unworkable in 1925 and is just as unworkable now.	35
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aluminum Co. v. Ramsey,
117 S.W. 568 (Ark. 1909)30

Aluminum Co. v. Ramsey,
222 U.S. 251 (1911).....30

Ayer & Lord Tie Co. v. Kentucky,
202 U.S. 409 (1906)..... 19, 23, 24

Baggs v. Standard Oil Co.,
180 N.Y.S. 560 (1920)24

Belyea v. Cook,
162 F. 180 (N.D. Cal. 1908)24

*Boston Marine Insurance Co. v. Metropolitan
Redwood Lumber Co.*,
197 F. 703 (9th Cir. 1912)23

Caldwell v. North Carolina,
187 U.S. 622 (1903)..... 18

Canales v. CK Sales Co., LLC,
67 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2023)9

Carlisle Packing Co. v. Sandanger,
259 U.S. 255 (1922)24

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001).....2, 5, 6, 32, 35

<i>Crenshaw v. Arkansas</i> , 227 U.S. 389 (1913).....	19
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Department of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	32
<i>Dayton Coal & Iron Co. v. Dodd</i> , 188 F. 597 (6th Cir. 1911)	30, 31
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 246 (1907).....	24
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Shuart</i> , 250 U.S. 465 (1919).....	8
<i>George Leary Construction Co. v. Matson</i> , 272 F. 461 (4th Cir. 1921)	24
<i>Haavik v. Alaska Packers' Association</i> , 263 U.S. 510 (1924).....	24
<i>Homochitto Lumber Co. v. Albritton</i> , 96 So. 403 (Miss. 1923).....	31
<i>J.J. Newman Lumber Co. v. Irvin</i> , 79 So. 2 (Miss. 1918).....	30
<i>Jackson v. Ayden Lumber Co.</i> , 74 S.E. 350 (N.C. 1912).....	30, 31
<i>Kansas City v. Seaman</i> , 160 P. 1139 (Kan. 1916).....	21
<i>Kirmeyer v. Kansas</i> , 236 U.S. 568 (1915).....	20

<i>Lucking v. Detroit & Cleveland Navigation Co.,</i> 265 U.S. 346 (1924).....	23
<i>McCullough v. Jannson,</i> 292 F. 377 (9th Cir. 1923)	24
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander,</i> 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	27
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds,</i> 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	21
<i>Morgan v. Grande Ronde Lumber Co.,</i> 148 P. 1122 (Or. 1915)	30
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,</i> 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	1, 6
<i>Parris v. Tennessee Power Co.,</i> 188 S.W. 1154 (Tenn. 1916)	31
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. United States,</i> 225 U.S. 282 (1912).....	30
<i>Rearick v. Pennsylvania,</i> 203 U.S. 507 (1906).....	20, 21
<i>Rossi v. Pennsylvania,</i> 238 U.S. 62 (1915).....	20
<i>Schus v. Powers-Simpson Co.,</i> 89 N.W. 68 (Minn. 1902)	31
<i>Smith v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway</i> <i>Co.,</i> 87 S.W. 1052 (Tex. Civ. App. 1905)	31

<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)....	1, 6-8, 13-15, 17, 22, 29, 33-35, 38
<i>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017).....	14
<i>Stewart v. Blackwood Lumber Co.</i> , 136 S.E. 385 (N.C. 1927).....	31
<i>The Abby Dodge v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 166 (1912).....	19
<i>The Carrier Dove</i> , 97 F. 111 (1st Cir. 1899).....	24
<i>The Donna Lane</i> , 299 F. 977 (W.D. Wash. 1924).....	27
<i>The Howick Hall</i> , 10 F.2d 162 (E.D. La. 1925)	27
<i>The John & Winthrop</i> , 182 F. 380 (9th Cir. 1910)	24
<i>The S.L. Goodal</i> , 6 F. 539 (D. Conn. 1881)	23, 24
<i>The W.F. Babcock</i> , 85 F. 978 (2d Cir. 1898).....	27
<i>The Wailua</i> , 2 Haw. 356 (1860)	24
<i>Tower Lumber Co. v. Brandvold</i> , 141 F. 919 (8th Cir. 1905)	30

<i>Tucker v. Alexandroff</i> , 183 U.S. 424 (1902).....	24
<i>U.S. Bulk Carriers, Inc. v. Arguelles</i> , 400 U.S. 351 (1971).....	27
<i>United States v. Louisiana & Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 234 U.S. 1 (1914).....	37
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 252 U.S. 465 (1920).....	19
<i>Vitas v. Grace Hospital Society</i> , 141 A. 649 (Conn. 1928)	31
<i>Wagner v. City of Covington</i> , 251 U.S. 95 (1919).....	21
<i>West Kentucky Coal Co. v. Parker’s Administrator</i> , 17 S.W.2d 753 (Ky. Ct. App. 1929)	23
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 563 (1914).....	19
<i>Woodward Iron Co. v. Thompson</i> , 88 So. 438 (Ala. 1921)	31
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	i, 1, 4, 7, 12, 14, 32
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3
49 U.S.C. § 13102.....	36

Act of Apr. 2, 1888, ch. 50, 25 Stat. 73	27
Act of Aug. 19, 1890, ch. 801, 26 Stat. 320	26
Act of Feb. 18, 1895, ch. 97, 28 Stat. 667	26
Act of June 9, 1874, ch. 260, 18 Stat. 64	26
Act of Mar. 2, 1923, ch. 178, 42 Stat. 1377	31
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 156, 18 Stat. 485	27
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, 49 U.S.C. § 14501	36
Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887)	30
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, ch. 322, 17 Stat. 262	26, 27
Treaty of Friendship & General Relations, Spain- United States, July 3, 1902, 33 Stat. 2105	28
Other Authorities	
<i>2022 Top 100 Private Carriers, Transport Topics</i>	36

24 Ruling Case Law (1919) (ed. William M. McKinney & Burdett A. Rich).....	25
9 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1913).....	22
<i>Abandoned Ship, Met Death: Four Fishermen Drowned While Their Vessel Was Blown to Safety</i> , The N.Y. Times, Dec. 12, 1904	25
Alfred D. Chandler Jr., <i>The Visible Hand: The Managerial Revolution in American Business</i> (1977).....	23, 29
<i>Amazon buys its first planes to expand air network</i> , BBC News (Jan. 6 2021)	36
<i>As Press Views Sea Raid</i> , The N.Y. Times, March 31, 1915	26
Benjamin W. Labaree et al., <i>America and the Sea: A Maritime History</i> (1998).....	23
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	17, 22, 29
<i>Bowyer's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1914)	22
Bureau of Fisheries, Report of the Commissioner of Fisheries for the Fiscal Year 1906 & Special Papers	23
Consular Bureau, U.S. Department of State, Digest of Consular Regulations Relating to Vessels & Seamen (1921)	25

E. Keble Chatterton, <i>Seamen All</i> (1924)	25
<i>Fifty Railroad Employees Strike</i> , The Oregonian, June 3, 1913.....	31
Flowers Foods, Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K) (September 1, 2023)	36
Flowers Foods, Inc., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (May 20, 2021)	36
<i>Ford Wages Startle Ship Operators</i> , 19 Am. Shipping, no. 7, July 1925.....	23
F.S. Reitzel, <i>Marine Accounting for Oil Companies</i> , The Oil & Gas Journal, Dec. 16, 1926	26
Gary Frantz, <i>Transportation Report: The rise of private fleets (and dedicated operations)</i> , DC Velocity (May 3, 2019).....	36
George L. Canfield & George W. Dalzell, <i>The Law of the Sea</i> (1921)	25
Herman Melville, <i>Moby-Dick</i> (1851).....	26
J.P. Chamberlain, <i>Current Legislation</i> , 9 A.B.A. J. 523 (1923)	28

Knut Gjerset, <i>Norwegian Sailors in American Waters: A Study in the History of Maritime Activity on the Eastern Seaboard</i> (1933)	37
Mike Reiss, Bob Pitts & Josh Feinberg, <i>Private Fleet: A key differentiator in service, Logistics Mgmt.</i> (June 2, 2022)	36
<i>Miniature Survey of the News for a Week</i> , Am. Lumberman, July 24, 1915.....	26
<i>Oil Ship and Crew Lost</i> , The Petroleum Gazette, Apr. 1912	26
Paul S. Taylor, <i>Organization and Policies of the Sailors' Union of the Pacific</i> , 16 Monthly Lab. Rev. 11 (1923).....	28
Paul S. Taylor, <i>The Sailors' Union of the Pacific</i> (1923).....	23
<i>Poor's Directory of Railway Officials & Manual of American Street Railways</i> (1890)	30
<i>Poor's Manual of Railroads</i> (1924)	30
Robert M. Hughes, <i>Handbook of Admiralty Law</i> (1920)	25
<i>Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearings on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 67th Cong. 9 (1923)	28

<i>The Cyclopedic Dictionary of Law</i> (1901)	22
<i>The Naval Bill Reported</i> , The N.Y. Times, April 6, 1900	26
Thomas M. Walker, <i>Dress Reform in the Navy</i> , The N.Y. Times, Aug. 3, 1902	25
W.L. Summers, <i>Wills of Soldiers and Seamen</i> , 2 Minn. L. Rev. 261 (1918).....	25
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1920).....	17, 22
William Cronon, <i>Nature's Metropolis</i> (1991).....	23
